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English:

Note: Verify the PoE switch's LEDs are working properly. Please see the table below:

LED Port Indicators Description
PWR (Power) Green (Solid) Device powered on
Off Device powered off
PWR Max Green (Solid) Device has reached max PoE budget
Off Device has not reached max PoE budget
Fan Amber (Solid) Fans fail
Off Fans are functioning correctly
PoE Green (Solid) A PoE device is connected
Amber (Solid) PoE device fail
Off No PoE device is connected or the device is turned off
LINK/ACT Green (Solid) 1000Mbps connection
Amber (Blinking) 10/100Mbps connection

Off

No device is connected or the device is turned off

Note: The table below shows the maximum simultaneous PoE connections.

802.3af 802.3at
Maximum PoE Power Consumption Per Port (Watts) 15.4 30
Maximum Ports 24 12
Power Budget for TPE-TG240g (Watts) 370

French:

Remarque : Vérifiez que les LED du switch PoE fonctionnent correctement. Veuillez consulter le tableau ci-dessous:

LED Indicateurs de port Description
PWR (Alimentation) | Vert (fixe) Périphérique alimenté allumé

Eteint Périphérique alimenté éteint
PWR Max Vert (fixe) L'appareil a atteint le maximum budget de PoE

Eteint Le dispositif n'a pas atteint le maximum budget de PoE
Ventilateur Jaune (fixe) Les ventilateurs ne fonctionnent pas

Eteint Les ventilateurs fonctionnent correctement
PoE Vert (fixe) Un périphérique PoE est connecté

Jaune (fixe) Le dispositif PoE ne fonctionne pas

Eteint Aucun périphérique PoE n'est connecté ou le périphérique est éteint
LINK/ACT Vert (fixe) Connexion a 1000mbps

Vert (clignotant) Connexion a 10/100Mbps

Eteint Aucun périphérique n'est connecté ou le périphérique est éteint

Remarque: Le tableau ci-dessous présente le maximum de connexions simultanées PoE.
802.3af 802.3at

Maximum PoE Consommation Per Port (Watts) 15.4 30
Ports Maximum 24 12
Budget de puissance pour TPE-TG240g (Watts) 370
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German:

Hinweis: Uberpriifen Sie anhand der folgenden Tabelle, dass die LEDs des PoE-Switches korrekt funktionieren:

LED Anzeige Beschreibung
PWR Leuchtet griin Gerét ist eingeschaltet
(Stromversorgung) | Ays Gerét ist ausgeschaltet
PWR Max Leuchtet griin Gerat ist nun mit max. PoE Leistung bereit

Aus Gerat Hat noch nicht die max. PoE Leistung erreicht
Fan Leuchtet gelb Lifter arbeiten nicht

Aus Liifter in Betrieb
PoE Leuchtet griin PoE-Gerat angeschlossen

Leuchtet gelb Fehler PoE Gerat

Aus Kein PoE-Gerét angeschlossen oder Gerét ist ausgeschaltet
LINK/ACT Leuchtet griin 1000Mbps Verbindung
(Link / Aktivitét) Blinkt gelb 10/100 Verbindung

Aus Kein Gerat angeschlossen oder Gerat ist ausgeschaltet

Hinweis: Die Tabelle unten zeigt die maximale Anzahl gleichzeitiger Verbindungen PoE.
802.3af 802.3at

Maximale PoE Stromverbrauch pro Anschluss (W) 15.4 30
Maximale Ports 24 12
Power-Budget fiir TPE-TG240g (W) 370

Spanish:

Nota: compruebe que los indicadores LED del switch PoE estan funcionando adecuadamente. Consulte la tabla a continuacion:

LED

Indicadores de puerto

Descripcion

PWR (Alimentacion)

Verde (sdlido)

Dispositivo de alimentacion encendido

Apagado Dispositivo de alimentacion apagado
PWR Max Verde (sélido) El dispositivo ha alcanzado el presupuesto méaximo de PoE
Apagado El dispositivo no ha alcanzado el presupuesto maximo de PoE
Ventilador Ambar (s6lido) Los ventiladores fallan
Apagado Los ventiladores funcionan correctamente
PoE Verde (sdlido) Dispositivo PoE conectado
Ambar (sélido) El dispositivo PoE falla
Apagado No hay dispositivo PoE conectado o el dispositivo esta apagado
LINK/ACT Verde (sdlido) conexion a 1000Mbps
(Enlace/Actividad) Ambar (intermitente) conexion a 10/100Mbps connection
Apagado No hay dispositivo PoE conectado o el dispositivo estd apagado
Nota: La siguiente tabla muestra el maximo de conexiones simultaneas PoE.
802.3af 802.3at
Maxima PoE Consumo de energia por puerto (vatios) 15.4 30
Puertos Maximo 24 12
Del presupuesto de alimentacion para TPE-TG240g (Watts) 370
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Russian:

BHumanue: y6eautecs, 4to CBETOMHANKATOPLI KoMMyTaTopa POE hyHKLMOHMPYIOT AOMmKHbIM 06pasom. CM. Tabnmuy,

MPUBEAEHHYIO HIDKE:

(ropuT NOCTOSIHHO)

cuao WHpukatopbl noptoB | OnucaHue
PWR 3eneHblit YCTPOACTBO BKIIO4EHO
(3nekTponuTahnue) (ropuT NOCTOSIHHO)
Bbikn YCTPOACTBO BbIKMIOYEHO
PWR Max 3eneHbli YCTpOiCTBO AOCTUINO MakcumarnbHoro GlomkeTa PoE
(ropuT NOCTOSIHHO)
Bblkn YCTpoiiCTO He JOCTUrNo MakcumanbHoro BomkeTa PoE
theH Kentoiin ®eHbl He paboTatoT
(ropuT NOCTOSIHHO)
Bbikn ®eHbl paboTatoT
PoE 3eneHblit loakmtoueHo YCTPOINCTBO, NopaepxkmBatolLee pexum PoE
(ropuT NOCTOSIHHO)
XKentbii PoE device fail
(ropuT NOCTOSIHHO)
Bblkn YcTpoiicTBo, noaaepxvBatoLLee pexum PoE, He noaknioyeHo
N BbIKITIOYEHO U3 CETU
LINK/ACT 3eneHblit CoeauHeHre 1000 Mrb/c

XKenTbii (Muraet)

CoeauHerue 10/1000 Mr6/c

Bbikn

yCTpOI;ICTBO He NOAKM0YEHO UK BbIKITKOYEHO U3 CeTh

Bhumanue: B npuBeseHHoi Hke TabnuLe nokasaHbl MakcuManbHble 3Ha4eHIst OAHOBPEMEHHbIX COeanHeHI PoE.

802.3af 802.3at
MakcumanbHas notpe6nsemas mowHocTs PoE Ha nopr (BT) | 15.4 30
MakcumanbHoe KonM4yecTBo NOpPToB 24 12
MowHocTb GromxkeTe Ha TPE-TG240g (BT) 370
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Portugese:
Nota: Verifique se os LEDs do switch estéo a funcionar correctamente, confirmando o seu comportamento segundo a tabela abaixo:

LED Indicadores Descrigao

luminosos das Portas
PWR (Energia) Verde (S¢lido) Dispositivo alimentado

Apagado Dispositivo apagado
PWR Max. Verde (Solido) O dispositivo alcangou o rendimento PoE méx.

Apagado 0O dispositivo ndo alcangou o rendimento PoE max.
VENTILADOR Ambar (Sélido) Falha dos ventiladores.

Apagado Os ventiladores estdo funcionando corretamente
PoE Verde (Solido) Um dispositivo PoE esta conectado

Ambar (Sélido) Falha do dispositivo PoE

Apagado Nenhum dispositivo PoE se encontra conectado ou o dispositivo PoE

encontra-se desligado

Ligagao/ACT Verde (Solido) Ligacao de 1000Mbps

Ambar (Piscando) Ligacao de 10/1000Mbps

Apagado Nenhum dispositivo se encontra conectado ou o dispositivo encontra-se

desligado
Nota: A tabela abaixo mostra 0 méximo de conexdes simultaneas PoE
802.3af 802.3at

Maxima PoE Consumo de energia por porta (Watts) 15.4 30
Portas maximo 24 12
Orgamento de energia para TPE-TG240g (Watts) 370
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Estonian:

Markus: Kontrollige, et PoE switchi LEDid on td6korras. Palun vaadake alljargnevast tabelist:

LED Portide tegevused Kirjeldus
PWR (Power) Roheline (Pdleb) Seade on sisselilitatud
Toide Ei helenda Seade on vélja lilitatud
Power Max Roheline (Péleb) Seade on saavutanud max PoE koormuse
(Toide Max) Ei helenda Seade pole saavutanud max PoE koormust
Fan (Ventilaator) Kollane (Péleb) Ventilaatorid ei toimi

Ei helenda Ventilaatorid tdétavad korralikult
PoE Roheline (Pdleb) PoE seade on tihendatud

Kollane (Pdleb) PoE seade on rikkis

Ei helenda Mitte PoE seade on Uihenduses voi seade on valja lilitatud
LINK/ACT Roheline (Pdleb) 1000Mbps tihendus
(Uhendus / Tegevus) | Kollane (Vilgub) 10/100Mbps iihendus

Ei helenda

Seade ei ole Uhenduses voi seade on vélja lilitatud

Markus: Allolev tabel nditab maksimum theaegne PoE (ihendusi.

802.3af 802.3at
Maksimaalne PoE Energiatarve Per Port (Watts) 154 30
Maksimaalne Ports 24 12
Voimsus eelarve TPE-TG240g (Watts) 370
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Declaration of Conformity TRENDNET

Manufacturer’s Name and Address
TRENDnet, Inc.

20675 Manhattan Place
Torrance, CA 90501 USA

Product Information:

Model Number:  TPE-TG240g

Product Name: 24-Port Gigabit PoE+ Switch
Trade Name: TRENDnet

TRENDnet hereby declare that the product is in compliance with the essential requirements and
other relevant provisions under our sole responsibility.

Safet
€Y EC 60950-1:2005 (Second Edition) + Am 1:2009

EN 60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + A1:2010 + A12:2011
EMC

EN 55022: 2010 + AC: 2011 Class A

EN 61000-3-2: 2006 + Al: 2009 + A2: 2009

EN 61000-3-3: 2013

EN 55024: 2010

This product is herewith confirmed to comply with the Directives.

Directives:

Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC and 2014/35/EU
EMC Directive 2004/108/EC

RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU

REACH Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006

Person responsible for this declaration.
Place of Issue: Torrance, California, USA Date: October 24, 2014

Name: Sonny Su Title: Director of Technology

Signature: & S )
q
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Déclaration de conformité TRENDNET

Manufacturer’s Nom et Adre
TRENDnet, Inc.

20675 Manhattan Place
Torrance, CA 90501 USA

Détails du produit:

Modeéle: TPE-TG240g

Nom du produit:  Switch PoE+ Gigabit a 24 ports
Nom Commercial: TRENDnet

TRENDnet déclare par la présente que le produit est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux
autres dispositions pertinantes de la Directive en vertu de notre seule responsabilité.

Sécurité
CCUrte  |EC 60950-1:2005 (Second Edition) + Am 1:2009

EN 60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + A1:2010 + A12:2011

CEM
EN 55022: 2010 + AC: 2011 Class A
EN 61000-3-2: 2006 + Al: 2009 + A2: 2009
EN 61000-3-3: 2013
EN 55024: 2010

Ce produit est conforme a la directives suivante.

Directives:

Directive Basse Tension 2006/95/CE et 2014/35/UE
Directive CEM 2004/108/CE

Directive RoHS 2011/65/UE

REACH Réglement (CE) N° 1907/2006

Personne responsable de cette déclaration.

Lieu de délivrance: Torrance, California, USA Date: October 24, 2014

Nom: Sonny Su Position: Director of Technology

Signature: & g )
q
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TRENDNET

TPE-TG240g

Limited Warranty
TRENDnet warrants its products against defects in material and workmanship, under normal use and service. Specific warranty periods are listed
on each of the respective product pages on the TRENDnet website.

Garantie Limitée
TRENDN et garantit ses produits contre les problémes de matériel ou de fabrication, dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de service. Les
périodes de garanties précises sont mentionnées sur chacun des pages produits du site web de TRENDnet.

Eingeschrankte Garantie
TRENDnet gewéhrt eine Garantie fiir seine Produkte im Falle von Material- und Bearbeitungsdefekten, bei normaler Verwendung und Wartung.
Spezielle Garantiezeitraume werden auf jeder Produktseite auf der Website von TRENDnet genannt.

Garantia limitada
TRENDnet garantiza que sus productos carecen de defectos en el material y la fabricacion, en condiciones de uso y funcionamiento normales.
Los periodos especificos de garantia figuran en cada una de las paginas de producto del sitio web de TRENDnet.

OrpaHuyeHHas rapaHTus
Komnanust TRENDnet npejocTaBnsieT rapaHT1io Ha CBOW U3fenusi oT AeeKToB MaTepuanos u c6opkv pu HOPMarnbHOM UCTONb30BAHUM 1
obcnyxuBaHnm. KoHKpeTHbIe rapaHTUiHbIE CPOKW ykadaHbl Ha CTPaHULIE Kaaoro npoiykTa Ha caitte komnanu TRENDnet.

Garantia Limitada
ATRENDnet garante seus produtos contra defeitos de material e méo de obra sob condigdes normais de uso e servigo. Os periodos de garantia
especificos estéo listados em cada uma das paginas dos respectivos produtos no site da TRENDnet.

Piiratud garantii
TRENDneti garantii h6lmab materjali- ja koostamisdefekte, mis iimnevad toote tavapérasel kasutamisel. Garantiiaja tépne pikkus konkretse toote
puhul on leitav TRENDneti kodulehelt vastava toote infolehelt.

Garanzia limitata
TRENDnet garantisce i propri prodotti da difetti di materiali e manodopera, in condizioni di normale uso ed esercizio. | periodi di garanzia specifici
sono elencatisulle rispettive pagine di prodotto sul sito TRENDnet.

O6GMexeHa rapaHTis
TRENDnet Hapae rapaHTilo Ha CBOK NpoyKLito WO/ BiACYTHOCTI AeekTiB MaTepianis Ta poboTy 3a yMOBM il HANEXHOro BUKOPUCTaHHS Ta
obcnyroysaHHs. KOHKpeTHi rapaHTiitHi nepioav nepeniyeri Ha CTopiHLj KoxHoro Bupoby Ha caitTi komnawii TRENDnet.

Certifications
This device can be expected to comply with Part 15 of the FCC Rules
provided it is assembled in exact accordance with the instructions
provided with this kit. Note
Operation is subject to the following conditions: The Manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Such modifications could
(2) This device must accept any interference received including void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

interference that may cause undesired operation.

€ (€

Waste electrical an electronic products must not be disposed of
with household waste. Please recycle where facilities exist.

Applies to PoE Products Only: This product is to be connected only to
PoE networks without routing to the outside plant.

Advertencia

En todos nuestros equipos se mencionan claramente las caracteristicas del
adaptador de alimentacon necesario para su funcionamiento. El uso de un
adaptador distinto al mencionado puede producir dafios fisicos y/o dafios al
equipo conectado. El adaptador de alimentacion debe operar con voltaje y

s Check with your Local Authority or Retailer for recycling advice.

frecuencia de la energia electrica domiciliaria exitente en el pais o zona de
instalacion.

Technical Support
If you have any questions regarding the product
installation, please contact our Technical Support.
Toll free US/Canada: 1-866-845-3673
Regional phone numbers available
at www.trendnet.com/ support

Product Warranty Registration
Please take a moment to register your
product online. Go to TRENDnet's website at:
http:/ /www.trendnet.com/ register

Russian Technical Support: 7 (473) 233-23-89

hOH TexI

7 (473) 233-23-89

TRENDnet
20675 Manhattan Place, Torrance, CA 90501. USA
Copyright © 2014. All Rights Reserved. TRENDnet.
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